Basin Operating Company
370 17th Street, Suite 1800
Denver, CO 80202

Office 303/685-8000 BASIN

Fax 303/685-8010
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August 30, 1993

Weld County Planning Commission
Aun: Greg Thompson

1400 N. 17th Ave.

Greeley, CO 80631

Dear Greg,

Attached, please find checks totalling $380.00 to cover the cost of the Colorado
- Geological Survey of Basin’s water disposal operations at the Futura Horse Village
No. 2 and UPRR 43 Bl wells. Z-/U-€éf«

As per our discussion the checks are made out directly to the State Geological
Survey. '

We would appreciate receiving a copy of the report generated by the State.

Sincerely,

Uiy A Uehnris

Steven H. Schmitz
Production Engineer

SHS/mrs
(o David Blandford, VP of Operations, Basin Operating Co.

Howard Boigon, VP & General Counsel, Basin Operating Co.
Ed Dimatteo, COGCC
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING SERVICES
PHONE (303) 353-3845, EXT. 3540

WELD COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

1400 N. 17TH AVENUE

GREELEY, COLORADO 80631

COLORADO

August 20, 1993

Steve Schmitz

Basin Operating Company

370 17th Street, Suite 1800
Denver, CO 80202

Dear Steve:

As per our conversation earlier this week, Basin's application for an injection
well is located in an area considered a severe geologic hazard. Due to this
fact, Weld County Planning will be referring Basin's application to the Colorado
Geological Survey for their review and comment.

I spoke on the phone with Jeff Hines of the Colorado Geological Survey, who
indicated we should collect a standard fee of $380. He did indicate that
additional fees and charges may be required, depending on the situation.
Therefore, we will need a check made out to the Colorado Geological Survey in the
amount of $380 before your application will be considered complete.

If you have any further questions, please call or write.

blncerely,

o Gl

Greg ompson
Current Planner

enclosure

pc: Lee Morrison, Assistant County Attorney
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